
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site. The images and sound recording may also be used for 
training purposes within the Council.  
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed.  
 
Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting 
room and using the public seating area, members of the public are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as 
outlined above. If you should have any queries regarding this, please contact the 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services. 
 

8 February 2023 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held at the Council Chamber, 
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video- 
conference on Tuesday, 14 February 2023 at 10.00am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
  
1.  Apologies 

  
2.  Personal matters 

   
3.  Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests  

  
4.  To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 

the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 
  

5.  Any petitions received 
  

6.  Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
  

7.  Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda (Pages 9-16) 
a) Feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committees upon Fees and 

Charges and 2023/24 Budget 
  

8.  To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Fees and Charges 
FOR DECISION (Pages 17 - 78) 
  

Public Document Pack



9.  To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 2023/24 Budget 
FOR DECISION (Pages 79 - 80) 
  

10.  To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Treasury Management Policy Statement, 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 and the MRP Policy for 
2023/24 
FOR DECISION (Pages 81 - 114) 
  

11.  To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Arfor Programme: Acceptance of Funding and  
Implementation arrangements in Ceredigion 
FOR DECISION (Pages 115 - 122) 
  

12.  To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Cardigan Market Hall Restoration & 
Construction of new Access Block 
FOR DECISION (Pages 123 - 126) 
  

13.  To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 
Governance upon the Coroner Pay Arrangements 2023/24 
FOR DECISION (Pages 127 - 130) 
  

14.  To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon the Deprivation and Equity Strategy including feedback 
from Overview and Scrutiny 
FOR DECISION (Pages 131 - 194) 
  

15.  To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon Introducing Default 20mph Speed 
Limits 
FOR DECISION (Pages 195 - 288) 
  

16.  To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon Ceredigion Bus Network 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 289 - 308) 
  

17.  To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Sport Wales School Sport Survey 2022 including 
feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 309 - 380) 
  

18.  To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the West Wales Care Partnership Regional Carers 
Development Group Annual Report 2021 - 2022 including feedback 
from Overview and Scrutiny 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 381 - 402) 
 
 
 
  



19.  To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Ceredigion Carers and Community Support Team 
Annual Report 2021-22 including feedback from Overview and 
Scrutiny 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 403 - 426) 
  

20.  To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon the Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management 
Report Qtr 1 2022/23 including feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 427 - 458) 
  

21.  To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon the Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management 
Report Qtr 2 2022/23 including feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 459 - 492) 
  

22.  Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 
  

 Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register. 
 

A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 
are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET held at the Council 
Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 26 January 2023. Requests to call-
in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 2 February 2023. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 3 February 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux and Alun 
Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Euros Davies, Ifan Davies, Elizabeth Evans, Gwyn 
Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, Wyn Evans, Hugh Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen 
Morgan and John Roberts. 
 

(10.00am - 11.14am) 
 

132 Apologies 
No apologies were received. 
 

133 Personal matters 
None.  
 

134 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 
Councillor Gareth Davies declared a personal interest in relation to item 139. 
 

135 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 10 January 2023. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

136 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

137 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

138 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None. 
 

139 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 2023/24 Revenue Budget and the Multi-year 
Capital programme 
DECISION:  
1. To note that the proposed increase in the Mid & West Wales Fire 

Authority levy (their 13% Budget option) means a £519k cost pressure on 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

the Council’s 23/24 Budget, which is the equivalent of a 1.3% Band D 
Council Tax increase for Ceredigion residents. 

2. To approve a preferred option for the draft 23/24 Budget Requirement of 
£180.101m, which would represent a proposed Band D Council Tax 
increase for County Council purposes of 7.3% (including 1.3% in relation 
to the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase). 

3. To recommend that the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
consider the following options for the 23/24 Budget Requirement and 
resulting Council Tax increase for County Council purposes of: 
a) A 6.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to the 

proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 Budget 
requirement of £179.627m, which would provide a lower contribution 
towards Delegated Schools Budget Cost Pressures. 

b) A 7.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to the 
proposed Fi
[...]
e Fees & Charges to be 

effective from 01/04/23 (with the exception of School 
Meals), as outlined in: 

a) Appendix 1 
b) Appendix 2 
c) Appendix 3 
d) Appendix 4 

 
2. That Cabinet approve the School Meals Fees & 

Charges change as outlined in Appendix 2 to be 
effective from 01/09/23. 
 
 

Page 10



3 
 

3. That delegated authority is given to the Corporate Lead 
Officer: Schools & Culture in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Schools, Lifelong Learning and 
Skills to increase the School Meal price to align with any 
increased outcome following the WG unit rate review, 
with any change to only be effective once the Universal 
free school meal offer has been fully extended to all 
Primary School years. 

 
Reasons for decision: To consider Fees and Charges as part of the Council’s 

budget setting process. 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

The proposals have been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees Budget meetings on 09/02/23 and 
10/02/23 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Budget process, Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Income Management & Services Cost Recovery Policy 
 

Strategic Objectives: Ceredigion County Council is an organisation that is fit-for-
purpose to deliver improving services to meet the needs of 
our citizens 
 

Financial implications: 
 

2023/24 Budgets 

Integrated Impact 
Assessment 
conclusions: 

Equalities and Diversity: N/A 
Welsh Language: N/A 
Sustainable Development: N/A 
 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Local Government Finance Act 1972 

Background Papers: 
 

None 
 

Appendices: Appendix 1 - Fees & Charges proposals falling under 
Healthier Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Appendix 2 - Fees & Charges proposals falling under 
Learning Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Appendix 3 - Fees & Charges proposals falling under 
Thriving Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Appendix 4 - Fees & Charges proposals falling under 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Corporate Lead 
Of
[...]
aining.

No change

Union Deductions Admin Fee - 2.5% No change

Appendix 4: Corporate Resources Page 57 of 57

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date of meeting: 14/02/23 

 
Title: Report of the CLO – Finance and Procurement upon 

the 2023/24 Budget. 
 

Purpose of the report: To consider the draft Budget for 2023/24 and to make 
a final recommendation to Full Council for the meeting 
on 02/03/23. 
 

For: Decision 
 

Cabinet Portfolio: Cllr Bryan Davies  -  Leader of the Council 
Cllr Gareth Davies -  Cabinet Member: Finance & 

Procurement Services 
All Cabinet Members 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
Cabinet considered the draft 2023/24 Budget on 24/01/23 and sought the views of 
the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The Committees have 
subsequently met on 02/02/23, 09/02/23 and 10/02/23. Feedback from each 
Committee is being reported to this Cabinet meeting. 
 
 

2. CONCLUSION 
 
The Cabinet now needs to make its final recommendation to Full Council so that 
Budget papers and Council Tax calculations can be prepared for the Full Council 
meeting on 02/03/23. 
 
A 7.3% Council Tax increase would equate to a Band D cost for County Council 
purposes of £1,553.60 which would be an increase of £105.70 per year (or £8.81 
per month / £2.03 per week). 

 
 
 
Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: Has an 
Integrated Impact 
Assessment been 
completed? If, not, please 
state why:      
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees have 
considered the Long term, Integration, Involvement and 
Prevention issues arising from the detailed budget 
proposals. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



   

2 
 

Recommendation(s):      
 
 

To recommend to Full Council that: 
 

1. That following consideration of the 
recommendation from the Thriving Communities 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee regarding the 
continuation of free Car Parking in Llandysul & 
Tregaron, that the potential £40k cost associated 
with this should be funded from the £400k 
Provision set aside for Pay and Energy Inflation 
risks and that this approach  is only possible 
under a Council Tax option that is no lower than 
7.3%. 

2. The 23/24 Budget Requirement is £180.101m 
and that the level of Council Tax proposed for 
23/24 for County Council purposes is a 7.3% 
increase  (including 1.3% in relation to the Fire 
Authority Levy increase). 
 

Reasons for decision: 
 

To enable the 2023/24 Budget preparation to continue, 
so that Budget papers and Council Tax calculations can 
be prepared for the Full Council meeting on 02/03/23. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: The Budget Proposals have been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee on 
02/02/23 and by the individual Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees on 09/02/23 and 10/02/23.  Feedback is 
being reported to this Cabinet meeting.  
 

Corporate Priorities: The Budget supports all aspects of the 2022-2027 
Corporate Strategy. 

  
Financial implications: Part of the budget setting process. 

 
Statutory Powers: Local Government Finance Act 1972. 

 
Background Papers: • Local government revenue and capital settlement: 

provisional 2023 to 2024 | GOV.WALES / Setliad 
refeniw a chyfalaf llywodraeth leol: dros dro 2023 i 
2024 | LLYW.CYMRU 

• Draft 23/24 Budget report to Cabinet – 24/01/23 
 

Appendices: None 
 

Corporate Lead Officer: Duncan Hall 
Corporate Lead Officer – Finance & Procurement 
 

Reporting Officers: 
 

Duncan Hall and Justin Davies 

Date: 13/02/23 
 

Page 84

https://www.gov.wales/local-government-revenue-and-capital-settlement-provisional-2023-2024
https://www.gov.wales/local-government-revenue-and-capital-settlement-provisional-2023-2024
https://www.llyw.cymru/setliad-refeniw-chyfalaf-llywodraeth-leol-dros-dro-2023-i-2024?_ga=2.60342245.995839491.1672914548-145116826.1666608139&_gl=1*1jb5i5i*_ga*MTQ1MTE2ODI2LjE2NjY2MDgxMzk.*_ga_L1471V4N02*MTY3MjkxNDU1OC4xMy4xLjE2NzI5MTQ1OTAuMC4wLjA.
https://www.llyw.cymru/se
[...]
 the short term and in the longer term. 
 

Integration: N/A 
 

Collaboration: With our Corporate Banking Suppliers 
(Barclays), our Treasury Advisors and the 
stated counter-party list within the Strategy. 
 

Involvement: N/A 
 

Prevention: The strategy sets out how the council will 
manage its cash resources in a proactive 
manner. 
 

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet notes the report and: 

 
a) approves the Treasury Management Strategy 

outlined in the report for Borrowing and 
Investments; 

b) approves the Investment Schedule as set out in 
Appendix B; 

c) approves the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix C; 

d) delegates authority to the Section 151 officer, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Procurement, to amend the Treasury 
Management Strategy, and Investment Schedule, 
during the course of the year; 

 
and recommends to Full Council: 
 
e) the approval of the Treasury Management Strategy 

for Borrowing and Investments for 2023/24; and 
f) the approval of the Minimum Revenue Provision 

Policy for 2023/24. 
 

Reasons for decision: To set a Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Policy for 2023/24  
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 
 

To be considered 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy 
 

Page 93



 10 

Strategic Objectives: Ceredigion County Council is an organisation that is fit-for-
purpose to deliver improving services to meet the needs of 
our citizens 
 

Financial Implications: Finance: Investment Income/External interest paid 
  
Statutory Powers: Local Government Act 2003 

 
Background Papers: None 

 
Appendices: Appendix A:  Treasury Management related 

  Prudential Indicators 
Appendix B: Investment Schedule 
Appendix C: 2023/24 MRP Policy Statement  
 

Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

Duncan Hall, Corporate Lead Officer: Finance & 
Procurement 
 

Reporting Officer: Justin Davies, Corporate Manager: Core Finance 
 

Date: 31/01/
[...]
 the programme to oversee the Arfor 
programme workstreams in Ceredigion, this will include the management of a third-
party grant fund, ensuring that all financial regulatory requirements of both the 
County Council and that of the respective external funding bodies are met. This post 
will sit within the existing structure of Economic & Community Development 
Services.  
 

Wellbeing of 
Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact Assessment 
been completed? If, not, please state 
why. 

No does not refer to a 
policy change. 

Summary: 
Long term: The Arfor programme is a 3-year fund from 21-

22 to 24-5. It provides the opportunity for 
Services to progress existing priorities within 
corporate strategies and plans in the short-
medium term that work towards our long-term 
priorities. 
 

Collaboration: There is support and desire across the four local 
authorities to work in partnership, to establish a 
framework and interventions, where economic 
development and linguistic planning will be 
interlinked under the Arfor programme (2019-
2021) 
 

Involvement: Partnership working is a key element of the Arfor 
programme. 
 

Prevention: The Arfor Scheme will contribute towards 
maintaining and preserving the workforce within 
our communities. 
 

Integration: Arfor is a partnership approach across the four 
local authorities including Mentrau Iaith, 
Cymraeg Byd Busnes, Welsh Government, and 
WLGA. The programme offers a number of 
opportunities to integrate and align with existing 
corporate plans and strategies. 

 

Page 123



6 
 

Recommendation(s): 1. To approve the proposed implementation and delivery 
arrangements of the Fund as set out in the report. 

2. To approve in principle that the Council sing up to an 
Inter Authority Agreement with Gwynedd County 
Council.  
 

Reasons for decision: To allow Ceredigion County Council to proceed with 
Gwynedd County Council to receive the Arfor Funding 
and for officers to be able to establish implementation
[...]
ervice 
availability from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024.  

ii) Using the agreed daily rate of £465, to pay the Coroner an annual salary of 
£11,625 including training days from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024.  

 Total: £32,745 per annum (plus on-costs). 
 

iii) Office expenses/business support allowance – £5,000 p/a - from 1st of April 
2023 to 31st of March 2024. 

 
2) Assistant Coroner: From 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 the daily rates will be:  

• full day: £397; and  
• half day: £199. 

 

Page 132



3 
 

Wellbeing of 
Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 

No 
This report does not represent 
a change in policy or strategy 

Summary:  
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  
Integration:  

 
Recommendation(s): That Cabinet approves the following pay rates effective 

from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024: 
 
1) Senior part-time Coroner: 

i. Retention Salary of £21,120 p/a to cover 
retention/out of hours service availability.  

ii. Using the agreed daily rate of £465, to pay the 
Coroner an annual salary of £11,625 including 
training days.  
Total: £32,745 per annum (plus on-costs). 

iii. Office expenses/business support allowance – 
£5,000 p/a.  

 
2) Assistant Coroner: 
The daily rates will be:  

• full day: £397; and  
• half day: £199. 

 
Reasons for 
decision: 

Compliance with relevant legislation and JNC Circulars, 
mitigation of challenge and safeguarding public funds. 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 
 

None 

Policy Framework: 
 

Not applicable 

Corporate Well-
being Objectives: 
 

Boosting the economy, supporting businesses and enabling 
employment (providing an efficient coroner service) 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 
 

Continuation of current arrangements, potential for 
increased salary costs and budget implications relating to 
pay of Coroner and Assistant Coroner. 

Legal Implications: 
 

Compliance with relevant legislat
[...]
ary due to building 

development. 

Page 199

Agenda Item 15



2 
 

 
Reconsultation on these three proposed amendments was subsequently completed, 
with no further objections/requests for amendments received.  
 
Approval is now sought for the Officers recommended responses to the various 
requests received from Community Councils detailed in Appendix 2, and 
authorisation to advertise the proposals to the public. If no objections are received, 
this authorisation will include making the necessary Traffic Regulation Order, the 
publication of a Notice of Making in the Press, and implementation of the proposed 
changes.  
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been 
completed? If, not, please state why 

Yes 

 
Summary: 
Long term: Forms part of national policy being 

introduced by the Welsh Government 
Collaboration: Coordination with emergency services 

and other road user groups. 
Involvement: Compliant with requirements of Local 

Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 
1996 and local policies and 
procedures. 

Prevention: Improves the safe movement of people 
and goods, encourages Active and 
Sustainable travel. 

Integration: Formal process to advertise and make 
Traffic Regulation Order and ongoing 
monitoring of impacts to ensure 
alignment with this principle. 

 
Recommendation(s): IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT Cabinet approve Officers’ 

replies to consultation responses; advertising the 
proposals to the public, and should no objections be 
received, the making of the necessary Traffic Regulation 
Order and the publication of a subsequent Notice of 
Making in the press to this effect. 
 

Reasons for decision: The proposed changes to speed limit arrangements are 
on the broad grounds provided by the Welsh Government 
for this national scheme; of road safety, reduction in the 
severity of injuries, and the encouragement of Active and 
Sustainable Travel. 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 
 

T
[...]
 for Finance and Procurement upon Fees and Charges
	Fees & Charges Report to Cabinet - 140222 (E)
	Appendix 1-4 Council Set Fees (E) by Scrutiny Ctee_ CLO and Category (Updated 03 02 23)

	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon the 2023/24 Budget
	10 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon the Treasury Management Policy Statement, Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 and the MRP Policy for 2023/24
	English - Treasury Strategy report
	Total Debt
	Total Investments
	Net Debt

	Appendix A B C- Treasury MRP
	Authorised Limit for External Debt
	Operational Boundary for External Debt
	Actual External Debt
	Maturity Structure of Borrowing
	Upper limit for total principal sums invested for more than 1 year

	English - IIA - 202324 Treasury Strategy signed

	11 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration upon the Arfor Programme: Acceptance of Funding and  Implementation arrangements in Ceredigion
	12 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration upon the Cardigan Market Hall Restoration & Construction of new Access Block
	13 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and Governance upon the Coroner Pay Arrangements 2023/24
	14 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon the Deprivation and Equity Strategy including feedback from Overview and Scrutiny
	Cabinet Report- Deprivation and Equity Strategy
	Appendix 1- Mid Wales Partnership Equity and Deprivation Strategy
	Rationale
	This strategy is to be considered alongside the following key documents:
	Contents
	Pupil Voice – the challenges faced living in Ceredigion:
	Timeline for Development of Strategy
	Equity
	Well-being
	High Quality Teaching
	Why is equity, well-being and high-quality teaching key to success?
	Strategies to Support Equity in Education
	Leadership
	The Mid-Wales Partnership will:

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET held at the Council 
Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Tuesday, 14 February 2023 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 16 February 2023. Requests to call-
in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 23 February 2023. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 24 February 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux and Alun 
Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ifan Davies, Elizabeth Evans, Gwyn Wigley Evans, 
Keith Evans, Rhodri Evans, Wyn Evans, Geraint Hughes, Hugh Hughes, Chris 
James, Ceris Jones, Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan and Caryl Roberts.  
 

(10.00am - 1.18pm) 
 

143 Apologies 
No apologies were received. 
 

144 Personal matters 
Condolences were extended to the family of Dr Jeff Jones, former Assistant 
Director of Ceredigion County Council who has recently passed away. 
 

145 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 
i. Councillor Clive Davies declared a personal interest in relation to item 

150. 
ii. Councillor Gareth Davies declared a personal interest in relation to item 

151. 
 

146 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 24 January 2023. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

147 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

148 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

149 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None. 
 
 



 

2 
 

150 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Fees and Charges including feedback from 
Overview and Scrutiny 
DECISION: 
1. To approve the Fees & Charges to be effective from 01/04/23 (with the 

exception of School Meals), as outlined in:  
a)  Appendix 1  
b)  Appendix 2  
c)  Appendix 3 (with the exception of the proposed entrance fee under the 

Museum Service Fees and Charges, which was withdrawn)  
d)  Appendix 4  
with the further exception of the following item: 
• That the proposed Car Parking Fees & Charges in Tregaron and 

Llandysul are removed from Appendix 3, so that there would continue 
to be no Car Parking charges in those towns for a further 12-month 
period during 2023/24. 

2. To approve the School Meals Fees & Charges change as outlined in   
Appendix 2 to be effective from 01/09/23. 

3. To delegate authority to the Corporate Lead Officer: Schools & Culture in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Schools, Lifelong Learning and 
Skills to increase the School Meal price to align with any increased 
outcome following the WG unit rate review, with any change to only be 
effective once the Universal free school meal offer has been fully 
extended to all Primary School years. 

4. To delegate authority on an ongoing basis to the CLO Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
the Leisure and Wellbeing Centres, to vary the Fees & Charges for the 
Wellbeing Centres to run short term/time limited promotional offers. 

5. To note the feedback from each Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and to agree to the recommended changes proposed by the 
Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Thriving 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Fees and Charges.  

  
Reason for the decision: 
To consider Fees and Charges as part of the Council’s budget setting 
process. 
 

151 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 2023/24 Budget including feedback from 
Overview and Scrutiny 
DECISION: 
1. To recommend to Full Council that following consideration of the 

recommendation from the Thriving Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee regarding the continuation of free Car Parking in Llandysul & 
Tregaron, that the potential £40k cost associated with this should be 
funded from the £400k Provision set aside for Pay and Energy Inflation 
risks and that this approach is only possible under a Council Tax option 
that is no lower than 7.3%. 

2. To recommend to Full Council that the 23/24 Budget Requirement is 
£180.101m and that the level of Council Tax proposed for 23/24 for 



 

3 
 

County Council purposes is a 7.3% increase (including 1.3% in relation to 
the Fire Authority Levy increase). 

3. To note the Feedback from each Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; and to note that each of the thematic Committees 
recommended a 7.3% increase to the Council Tax for 2023/24 (including 
1.3% in relation to the Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 Budget 
requirement of £180.101m.  
  

Reason for the decision: 
To enable the 2023/24 Budget preparation to continue, so that Budget 
papers and Council Tax calculations can be prepared for the Full Council 
meeting on 02/03/23. 
 

152 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Treasury Management Policy Statement, 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 and the MRP Policy for 
2023/24 
DECISION: 
a) To approve the Treasury Management Strategy outlined in the report for 

Borrowing and Investments. 
b) To approve the Investment Schedule as set out in Appendix B.  
c) To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2023/24 as set out 

in Appendix C. 
d) To delegate authority to the Section 151 officer, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, to amend the Treasury 
Management Strategy, and Investment Schedule, during the course of 
the year. 

To recommend to Full Council: 
e) the approval of the Treasury Management Strategy for Borrowing and 

Investments for 2023/24; and 
f) the approval of the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2023/24. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To set a Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue Policy for 
2023/24. 
 

153 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Arfor Programme: Acceptance of Funding and  
Implementation arrangements in Ceredigion 
DECISION: 
1. To approve the proposed implementation and delivery arrangements of 

the Fund as set out in the report.  
2. To approve in principle that the Council sign up to an Inter Authority 

Agreement with Gwynedd County Council. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To allow Ceredigion County Council to proceed with Gwynedd County 
Council to receive the Arfor Funding and for officers to be able to establish 
implementation arrangements as soon as possible. 
 
 



 

4 
 

154 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Cardigan Market Hall Restoration & 
Construction of new Access Block 
DECISION: 
To approve an additional contribution of £100,000 to Cardigan Building 
Preservation Trust and review the existing funding agreement. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To enable the project to be completed and deliver the original aims and 
objectives of the redevelopment proposals. 
 

155 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 
Governance upon the Coroner Pay Arrangements 2023/24 
DECISION: 
To approve the following pay rates effective from 1st April 2023 to 31st 
March 2024:  
1) Senior part-time Coroner:  

i. Retention Salary of £21,120 p/a to cover retention/out of hours 
service availability.  

ii. Using the agreed daily rate of £465, to pay the Coroner an annual 
salary of £11,625 including training days.  

 Total: £32,745 per annum (plus on-costs).  
iii. Office expenses/business support allowance – £5,000 p/a.  

  
2) Assistant Coroner:  

The daily rates will be:  
• full day: £397; and  
• half day: £199. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
Compliance with relevant legislation and JNC Circulars, mitigation of 
challenge and safeguarding public funds. 
 

156 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon the Deprivation and Equity Strategy including feedback 
from Overview and Scrutiny 
DECISION: 
1. To approve the Ceredigion Deprivation and Equity Strategy.  
2. That an annual report on progress against the Ceredigion Deprivation 

and Equity Strategy be presented to the Schools, and the Learning 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

3. To note the feedback from the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
To ensure that schools have an appropriate and evidence-based strategy to 
support disadvantaged pupils. 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

157 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon Introducing Default 20mph Speed Limits 
DECISION: 
To approve Officers’ replies to consultation responses; advertising the 
proposals to the public, and should no objections be received, the making of 
the necessary Traffic Regulation Order and the publication of a subsequent 
Notice of Making in the press to this effect. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
The proposed changes to speed limit arrangements are on the broad 
grounds provided by the Welsh Government for this national scheme; of road 
safety, reduction in the severity of injuries, and the encouragement of Active 
and Sustainable Travel. 
 

158 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon Ceredigion Bus Network 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

159 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Sport Wales School Sport Survey 2022 including 
feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

160 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the West Wales Care Partnership Regional Carers 
Development Group Annual Report 2021 - 2022 including feedback 
from Overview and Scrutiny 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

161 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Ceredigion Carers and Community Support Team 
Annual Report 2021-22 including feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

162 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon 
the Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
Qtr 1 2022/23 including feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

163 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon 
the Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
Qtr 2 2022/23 including feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 



 

6 
 

164 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 March 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


